

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CHARLES HENRY RUDD,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S250108

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

DEC 05 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Fourth Appellate District Division Three, Case No. G054241

Orange County Superior Court, Case No. 14CF3596

The Honorable David A. Hoffer, Judge

Deputy

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO AMICUS BRIEFS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General
JANILL L. RICHARDS
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
JULIE L. GARLAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General
*JOSHUA A. KLEIN (SBN 226480)
Deputy Solicitor General
STEVE OETTING
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MINH U. LE
Deputy Attorney General
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
(510) 879-0756
Joshua.Klein@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and Summary of Argument	7
Argument.....	9
I. CALCRIM No. 315’s Reference to Witness Certainty Does Not Violate the Constitution	9
A. Amici Have Not Established that CALCRIM No. 315 Causes Unconstitutionally Unreliable Jury Verdicts	10
B. CALCRIM No. 315 Satisfies the Purposes of a Pinpoint Instruction on Identification	13
C. Sister-State Decisions Are Not Relevant to the Constitutional Issue Before This Court.....	16
D. There Is No Different Result Under the State Constitution	17
II. This Case Provides No Opportunity to Alter Constitutionally Permissible Instructions Through This Court’s Supervisory Power	18
III. Amici’s Arguments for New Rules of Admissibility Should Be Rejected	21
A. The Admissibility of Statements of Certainty Requires Case-by-Case Evaluation Under Evidence Code 352	21
B. Reforms in This Area Are Best Considered by Legislative and Rulemaking Bodies	24
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brodes v. State</i> (Ga. 2005) 614 S.E.2d 766	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Gomes</i> (Mass. 2015) 22 N.E.2d 897	16
<i>East Bay Asian Local Dev. Corp. v. State of California</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 693	19
<i>In re Marriage of Oddino</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 67	19
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> (1977) 432 U.S. 98	10
<i>People v. Coffman & Marlow</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1	13
<i>People v. Engelman</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 436	19
<i>People v. Gainer</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 835	19
<i>People v. Guzman</i> (1975) 47 Cal.App.3d 380	13
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1992) Cal.4th 1183, 1230	14
<i>People v. Nye</i> (1951) 38 Cal.2d 34	20
<i>People v. Putnam</i> (1942) 20 Cal.2d 885	20
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 136	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Rincon-Pineda</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 864	20
<i>People v. Saille</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1103	13
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 394	13
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1126	14
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 955	19
<i>Ramirez v. City of Gardena</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 955	18
<i>San Franciscans for Reasonable Growth v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1502	19
<i>State v. Henderson</i> (N.J. 2011) 27 A.3d 872.....	16, 24, 25
<i>State v. Ledbetter</i> (Conn. 2005) 881 A.2d 290	16
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> (Kan. 2012) 275 P.3d 905	16
<i>United States v. Telfaire</i> (D.C. Cir. 1972) 469 F.2d 552	13
 STATUTES	
Evidence Code § 352.....	8, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Penal Code	
§ 859.7.....	8, 11, 22, 23
 COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court	
Rule 2.1050	20
Rule 8.516	18
Rule 10.30	20
Rule 10.34	20
Rule 10.59	20
 CALIFORNIA CRIMINAL JURY INSTRUCTIONS	
CALCRIM	
No. 315.....	<i>passim</i>
No. 356.....	12
No. 362.....	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bornstein, <i>The Ecological Validity of Jury Simulations: Is the Jury Still Out?</i> (1999) <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 23, 81-88	12
Bornstein & McCabe, <i>Jurors of the Absurd? The Role of Consequentiality in Jury Simulation Research</i> (2005) <i>Fla. State Univ. L. Rev.</i> 443.....	11
Dillon Jones, Bergold, Hui & Penrod, <i>Henderson Instructions: Do They Enhance Evidence Evaluation?</i> (2017) 17 <i>J. of Forensic Psychological Research and Practice</i> 1	24
Jones et al., <i>Comparing the Effectiveness of Henderson Instructions and Expert Testimony: Which Safeguard Improves Jurors' Evaluations of Eyewitness Evidence?</i> (2017) 13 <i>J. of Experimental Criminology</i> 29.....	12, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
National Research Council, <i>Identifying the Culprit: Assessing Eyewitness Identification</i> (2014) 21	23
Nunez, McCrea & Culhane, <i>Jury Decision Making Research: Are Researchers Focusing on the Mouse and not the Elephant in the Room?</i> (2011) 29 <i>Behavioral Sciences & Law</i> 439	11
